RESOLUTION NO. 2018-197
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE

MICDEAIQIAIA WRINTLI TLIE AARMPMCTITIVE DIRMDIIAA nnr\ru:ee DIIDCIIAMN
DIOFCNOING WIITN 1NELUNIFCITITIVE DIVUING FRVVeug rur\aur\l"T TO ELK

GROVE MUNICIPAL CODE 3.42.180 AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO
EXECUTE A FIRST AMENDMENT TO THE CONTRACT WITH GALLS, LLC FOR
BALLISTIC VESTS FOR AN ADDITIONAL. $25,000 FOR A TOTAL AMOUNT NOT-
TO-EXCEED $73,000

WHEREAS,; each sworn and field officer of the Elk Grove Police Department is
issued a ballistic vest system, which is used to protect field personnel and is worn at all
times when on duty; and

WHEREAS, protective gear becomes less safe over tlme as heat and moisture
break down the synthetic fiber and needs to be replaced when the five- -year warranty
expires; and

WHEREAS, many officers’ ballistic vests have. expired in the last year, resulting
in additional purchases not initially included in the original contract; and.

WHEREAS, through a competitive bidding process in 2017, Galls, LLC was
selected as the vendor that is able to provide the ballistic vests at the best cost and
within the timeframe outlined in the Request for Proposal; and

WHEREAS, for the reasons presented, it is not in the best interest of the City to
pursue another competitive bidding process at this time for the purchase of additional
ballistic vests.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Councu of the City of Elk
Grove hereby dispenses with the competitive bidding process pursuant to EGMC
3.42.180(B)(3) and authorizes the City Manager to execute a flrst amendment to the
contract with Galls, LLC for ballistic vests for an additional $25’ 000 for a total amount
not-to-exceed $73,000.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 12"

day of September 2018.
STEVE LY, MAYOR of the
CITY OF ELK GROVE
ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM:

W= e S e

JASON LINDGREN,QITY CLERK /JONATHAN P. HOBBS,

CITY ATTORNEY



ERTIFICATION

L RESOLUTION NO.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO ) ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE )

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, Callforma do hereby certify
that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved and adopted by the
City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on
September 12, 2018 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Ly, Suen, Hume, Nguyen
NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None
ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: Detrick

o ——

Jagﬁn Lmdgren Crt?\CIerk v

City of Elk Grove, California



